
Department of   Department of Public Works 

Public Works  Charles J. DePalma Complex 
   2311 Egg Harbor Road 
Almar Dyer  Lindenwold, NJ 08021 
Commissioner, Liaison  Phone 856.566.2980 
   Fax 856.566.2988 
Robert Harris  highway@camdencounty.com 
Director   CamdenCounty.com 

 

 

  

  304 White Horse Pike, Haddon Heights, NJ  08035 
          (856) 546-8611   Fax (856) 546-8612 

Bid Number B1-23   
 

Maintenance of Thermoplastic Painting on CR 700 Series Roads 
 

Various Municipalities, Camden County, New Jersey 
 
 
   
 

Progress Report #1 
 

Week Ending April 19, 2024 
 

 
 

 
Project Overview: 
 
The project has been awarded to Zone Striping, Inc. in the amount of $385,333.77.  The Notice to 
Proceed was issued with a start date of Monday, April 1, 2024.  The estimated construction 
duration is seventy (70) calendar days for Substantial Completion and one hundred (100) 
calendar days for Final Completion.  The date for Substantial Completion is Tuesday, June 
10, 2024 and the date of Final Completion is Thursday, July 10, 2024.   
 
The work to be performed under this contract shall consist of the Maintenance of Thermoplastic 
Markings (Cross Walks, Stop Bars, Arrows, Railroad Crossing, Shark’s Teeth and Bike Symbols), 
Letters and Gore Striping on County Route 700 Series roads in the various municipalities of 
Camden County.  Four different types of cross walks are utilized in Camden County consisting of 
Continental, Ladder, Standard and Zebra. These will be replaced in-kind. 
 
The limits of thermoplastic maintenance at intersections are defined as follows: 
 

Intersection Type Limits 
  
CR700/CR700 All thermoplastic gets replaced. 
CR700/Non-700 
Series County Route 

700 Series Road gets all thermoplastic replaced and 
non-700 series road gets the cross walk and stop bar 
replaced.  No approaching gore striping or lane arrows 
get replaced on the non-700 series county road. 

CR700/Municipal 
Road 

Municipal road cross walks and stop bars, if present, will 
be getting replaced under this contract. 

CR700/NJSH Road Only the 700 series road gets thermoplastic replaced. No 
thermoplastic work is proposed on state highways. 

 
  



Department of   Department of Public Works 

Public Works  Charles J. DePalma Complex 
   2311 Egg Harbor Road 
Almar Dyer  Lindenwold, NJ 08021 
Commissioner, Liaison  Phone 856.566.2980 
   Fax 856.566.2988 
Robert Harris  highway@camdencounty.com 
Director   CamdenCounty.com 

 

 

  

  304 White Horse Pike, Haddon Heights, NJ  08035 
          (856) 546-8611   Fax (856) 546-8612 

Location Map - 700 Series County Roads, northern Camden County 
 
 

 
 

Match Line (see next page) 
 
 
 
 
  



Department of   Department of Public Works 

Public Works  Charles J. DePalma Complex 
   2311 Egg Harbor Road 
Almar Dyer  Lindenwold, NJ 08021 
Commissioner, Liaison  Phone 856.566.2980 
   Fax 856.566.2988 
Robert Harris  highway@camdencounty.com 
Director   CamdenCounty.com 

 

 

  

  304 White Horse Pike, Haddon Heights, NJ  08035 
          (856) 546-8611   Fax (856) 546-8612 

Location Map - 700 Series County Roads, southern Camden County 
 
 

Match Line (see previous page) 
 

 
 
  



Department of   Department of Public Works 

Public Works  Charles J. DePalma Complex 
   2311 Egg Harbor Road 
Almar Dyer  Lindenwold, NJ 08021 
Commissioner, Liaison  Phone 856.566.2980 
   Fax 856.566.2988 
Robert Harris  highway@camdencounty.com 
Director   CamdenCounty.com 

 

 

  

  304 White Horse Pike, Haddon Heights, NJ  08035 
          (856) 546-8611   Fax (856) 546-8612 

Progress Photographs: 

 

Photograph 1 – 24” White Thermoplastic Stop Bar being installed by Zone Striping on 
Vineyard Road (CR 719) at the intersection with the White Horse Pike in Waterford 
Township.  
 



Department of   Department of Public Works 

Public Works  Charles J. DePalma Complex 
   2311 Egg Harbor Road 
Almar Dyer  Lindenwold, NJ 08021 
Commissioner, Liaison  Phone 856.566.2980 
   Fax 856.566.2988 
Robert Harris  highway@camdencounty.com 
Director   CamdenCounty.com 

 

 

  

  304 White Horse Pike, Haddon Heights, NJ  08035 
          (856) 546-8611   Fax (856) 546-8612 

 
Photograph 2 – Typical Standard Crosswalk being installed at the Atco Avenue (CR 710) 

intersection with Carl Hasselman Drive. 

 
Photograph 3 – Typical Railroad Crossing symbols being installed on Atco Avenue (CR 710). 
 



Department of   Department of Public Works 

Public Works  Charles J. DePalma Complex 
   2311 Egg Harbor Road 
Almar Dyer  Lindenwold, NJ 08021 
Commissioner, Liaison  Phone 856.566.2980 
   Fax 856.566.2988 
Robert Harris  highway@camdencounty.com 
Director   CamdenCounty.com 

 

 

  

  304 White Horse Pike, Haddon Heights, NJ  08035 
          (856) 546-8611   Fax (856) 546-8612 

 
Photograph 4 – Typical “ONLY” and Lane Turn Arrows being installed on Atco Avenue (CR 710 

near the White Horse Pike. 

 
Photograph 5 – Typical Yellow Gore Striping installed on Cooper Road (CR 713).   
 



Department of   Department of Public Works 

Public Works  Charles J. DePalma Complex 
   2311 Egg Harbor Road 
Almar Dyer  Lindenwold, NJ 08021 
Commissioner, Liaison  Phone 856.566.2980 
   Fax 856.566.2988 
Robert Harris  highway@camdencounty.com 
Director   CamdenCounty.com 

 

 

  

  304 White Horse Pike, Haddon Heights, NJ  08035 
          (856) 546-8611   Fax (856) 546-8612 

 
Work Completed this Report Cycle: 
 

 The start of construction was delayed by one week due to the weather forecast of rain 
during the week of April 1, 2024.  Construction actually started on Monday, April 8, 2024 
with thermoplastic being installed for Stop Bars, Cross Walks, Railroad Crossings and 
Rumble Strips on CR 721, CR 716, CR 709 and CR 722.  Work continued throughout the 
southern portion of Camden County during this reporting cycle.   

 
 
Changes to the Initial Contract items: 
 

 Work Directive #1 for the Rumble Strips encountered on CR 723 was approved by the 
County Engineer at a rate of $4.20 per linear foot.  (see attached signed Work Directive).  
The Supplemental Item for Rumble Strips will be incorporated into the contract in a future 
Change Order.  

 
 
Project Schedule: 
 

 Bid Opening Date:  September 13, 2023 
 Notice to Proceed:  April 1, 2024 
 Start Date   April 8, 2024 
 Initial Completion Date: July 10, 2024 
 Stop Work:   N/A 
 Amended NTP:   N/A   
 Final Completion Date:  Unchanged, July 10, 2024 
 Initial Award:    $385,333.77 
 Contract Value: $385,333.77 

 
 

 Status of Work Completed to Date based on approximate percentages: 
 

o Overall Project: 19% ± 
 

o Time Used to Date: 19.0% 
 

o Paid to Date:               0.00%  No Payment Applications to date. 

 
 
 
 
 
Prepared by: Mark R. Basehore, Jr., PE, CME 
  Bach Associates, PC 






