
Department of   Department of Public Works 

Public Works  Charles J. DePalma Complex 
   2311 Egg Harbor Road 
Almar Dyer  Lindenwold, NJ 08021 
Commissioner, Liaison  Phone 856.566.2980 
   Fax 856.566.2988 
Robert Harris  highway@camdencounty.com 
Director   CamdenCounty.com 

 

 

  

  304 White Horse Pike, Haddon Heights, NJ  08035 
          (856) 546-8611   Fax (856) 546-8612 

Bid Number B1-23   
 

Maintenance of Thermoplastic Painting on CR 700 Series Roads 
 

Various Municipalities, Camden County, New Jersey 
 
 

Bi-weekly Progress Report #4 
 

Week Ending May 31, 2024 
 

 
Progress Photographs: 
 

 
Photograph 1 – Typical 24” Yellow Thermoplastic Gore Striping being installed on Sicklerville 

Road (CR 705) near the intersection of Hickstown Road. 

  



Department of   Department of Public Works 

Public Works  Charles J. DePalma Complex 
   2311 Egg Harbor Road 
Almar Dyer  Lindenwold, NJ 08021 
Commissioner, Liaison  Phone 856.566.2980 
   Fax 856.566.2988 
Robert Harris  highway@camdencounty.com 
Director   CamdenCounty.com 

 

 

  

  304 White Horse Pike, Haddon Heights, NJ  08035 
          (856) 546-8611   Fax (856) 546-8612 

 
Photograph 2 - Typical Stop Bars and Standard Cross Walk Striping being installed at the 

intersection of Sicklerville Road (CR 705) and Hickstown Road. 

 
Photograph 3 – Turn Arrows and “ONLY” being installed on Almonesson Road (CR 706)  

at the Lower Landing Road intersection. 



Department of   Department of Public Works 

Public Works  Charles J. DePalma Complex 
   2311 Egg Harbor Road 
Almar Dyer  Lindenwold, NJ 08021 
Commissioner, Liaison  Phone 856.566.2980 
   Fax 856.566.2988 
Robert Harris  highway@camdencounty.com 
Director   CamdenCounty.com 

 

 

  

  304 White Horse Pike, Haddon Heights, NJ  08035 
          (856) 546-8611   Fax (856) 546-8612 

 

Photograph 4 – Typical Zebra Cross Walk striping being installed on  
Lakeland Avenue (CR 747). 

 
Work Completed this Report Cycle: 
 

 Work continued throughout Camden County during this reporting cycle of May 20, 2024 
through May 31, 2024.  The contractor was installing thermoplastic in accordance with the 
contract documents along CR 705, CR 706, CR 759, CR 747, CR 707, CR 750, CR 748, 
CR 749, CR 728, and CR 727 and CR 754 roads.   

 
 
Changes to the Initial Contract items: 
 

 Work Directive #1 for the Rumble Strips encountered on CR 723 was approved by the 
County Engineer at a rate of $4.20 per linear foot.  The Supplemental Item for Rumble 
Strips will be incorporated into the contract in a future Change Order.   
 

 The same pay item for 8” Striping was going to be utilized for “Do Not Block the Box” 
striping.  However, due to the estimated quantity of “Do Not Block the Box” striping of 
23,840 LF, a negotiated price of $3.74/LF was presented to the County as a possible Work 
Directive.  However, approval was temporarily paused until the contract nears completion 
and there is a better understanding of the overall project budget.  No further “Do Not Block 
the Box” striping will be installed until the Work Directive is approved.  



Department of   Department of Public Works 

Public Works  Charles J. DePalma Complex 
   2311 Egg Harbor Road 
Almar Dyer  Lindenwold, NJ 08021 
Commissioner, Liaison  Phone 856.566.2980 
   Fax 856.566.2988 
Robert Harris  highway@camdencounty.com 
Director   CamdenCounty.com 

 

 

  

  304 White Horse Pike, Haddon Heights, NJ  08035 
          (856) 546-8611   Fax (856) 546-8612 

Project Schedule: 
 

 Bid Opening Date:  September 13, 2023 
 Notice to Proceed:  April 1, 2024 
 Start Date   April 8, 2024 
 Initial Completion Date: July 10, 2024 
 Stop Work:   N/A 
 Amended NTP:   N/A   
 Final Completion Date:  Unchanged, July 10, 2024 
 Initial Award:    $385,333.77 
 Contract Value: $385,333.77 

 
 

 Status of Work Completed to Date based on approximate percentages: 
 

o Overall Project: 71.2% ± 
 

o Time Used to Date: 61.0% 
 

o Paid to Date:               23.4%  Payment #1P for work completed through April 30, 
2024 in the amount of $90,080.14 was submitted to 
the County on May 6, 2024.  Payment Application #2 
for $178,910.11 is currently being reviewed for 
processing.  If approved, the total work completed to 
date will be $274,479.84. (71.2% of $385,333.77) 

 
 
 
 
 
Prepared by: Mark R. Basehore, Jr., PE, CME 
  Bach Associates, PC 


